
October 7, 2014October 7, 2014



Program Requirements:

Ø Certificate: The City Issues a Mortgage Credit Certificate (MCC) to a qualified low and moderate income homebuyer.

Ø Tax Credit: The MCC reduces the amount of federal income tax a homeowner pays up to $2,000 annually. The credit
equals 30% of the mortgage interested paid on the home for the year. It can be carried over for the next 3 subsequent
years or until used. The Homebuyer claims the tax-credit on their annual tax return using IRS Form 8396

Ø Private Activity Bonds: The 2015 MCC Program will utilize approximately $45,000,000 of the City’s private activity bond
volume cap allocation and the program will run from January 9, 2015 to December 31, 2017

Ø 1st Time Homebuyer and Primary Home: It must be the Mortgagors primary home and they must be either first-time
homebuyers or may not have owned a home in the past three years (except in “Targeted Areas” and for Qualified
Veterans - see Targeted and Non-Target areas in the chart below)

Ø To Help Qualify: The credit may be used towards qualifying the borrower’s income on their mortgage application with a
participating mortgage lender

Ø Terms, loan type and interest rate: Mortgage loan is set by the lender, FHA, VA, & Conventional loans, mortgage rate

2

Ø Terms, loan type and interest rate: Mortgage loan is set by the lender, FHA, VA, & Conventional loans, mortgage rate
must be fixed and not exceed 40 years. There is a $75 application fee and 0.15% of the mortgage amount for the MCC
Issuance Fee

Ø Homebuyer education required from HUD approved agencies

Ø W-4 Adjustment: The Homebuyer may adjust their W-4 to reflect the anticipated tax-credit – providing a higher monthly
net income

Ø MCC Program Administrator (Raymond James) to work with staff, lenders, process application packages, issue MCCs,
handle Internal Revenue Service MCC Program compliance matters (including quarterly and annual reporting), and
maintain records for five years.



3



4



� The 2012 Mortgage Credit Certificate Program

◦ Fully originated the $25 million of available program funds.

◦ 139 first-time homebuyer families used the MCC Program.

◦ The average participant income was $51,643 compared to a median income for the Denver
PMSA of $78,200, based on 2014 HUD Median Income.

◦ The average home purchase price was $191,057 compared to the Denver PMSA of $271,969
based on Metro list data April 2014.

◦ 2012 MCC Program will expire officially on December 31, 2014.

� The 2009 Mortgage Credit Certificate Program

5

� The 2009 Mortgage Credit Certificate Program

◦ Originated $21.6 million of $25 million of available program funds.

◦ 130 first-time homebuyers used the MCC Program.

◦ The average participant income was $50,226 compared to a median income for the Denver
PMSA of $78,200, based on 2011 HUD Median Income.

◦ The average home purchase price was $180,370 compared to the Denver PMSA of
$271,969.00 based on Metro-list data April 2011.

◦ 2009 MCC Program expired on December 31, 2011.



At Conclusion 
of 

2012 -2014 
MCC Program

(7 additional 
applications being 

processed)

6



Mortgage Lender Fees for 2015:

$400.00
(one-time fee, non-refundable)

Mortgage Lender Participation

7



Issuer City and County of Denver
Co-Bond Counsel Kutak Rock LLP

Reno & Cavanaugh PLLC
Financial Advisor First Southwest CompanyFinancial Advisor First Southwest Company
Program Marketer/ Raymond James & Associates

Administrator

8



$100 per capita rate x state pop. = Total PAB Cap

Colorado was awarded $ 526,836,700 in 2014

50% of Cap 50% of Cap

Local Governments

9

State Authorities
•CHFA

•Colorado Agriculture Development Authority

•CollegeInvest

Local Governments
•49 local governments
•populations exceeding 22,133
•2014 Denver cap is $31,730,950

Statewide Balance
•Remaining or relinquished PAB Cap 
•Available to all upon application to DOLA
•September 15th, relinquished PAB Cap 
becomes part of the statewide balance
•December 31st, unallocated PAB Cap expires 
unless distributed to a local authority with the 
ability to carry forward up to 3 years



§ Once a local government is awarded the PAB Cap, the IRS allows the PAB Cap to be carried 
forward up to 3 years

§ There is no cost to the City to receive or carry forward any award of PAB Cap (Only if used)

§ In 2011, 2012 and 2013 the City applied for and received additional PAB Cap from the unused 
Statewide balance.

10



DENVER
“METRO MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PLUS”

PROGRAM UPDATE
AS OF 9/15/14AS OF 9/15/14

Down Payment Assistance of 4% 
(3% + 1% Origination)

of the total mortgage amount -
in exchange for a slightly higher mortgage interest rate



PROGRAM SUMMARY

Program Basics:

Ø Net 3% Down Payment Assistance “Grant” and up to 1% Origination Fees to qualifying low &
moderate income homebuyers.

Ø Mortgage rates to buyers are slightly above market (currently about 0.25% - 0.50% above market today).
Mortgage interest rates fluctuate to stay competitive with current market.

Ø Eligible loans must be 30 year fixed rate FHA or VA, and are then pooled into GNMA Certificates.

Ø Currently a $35 Million Revolving Program: Participating lenders may reserve and close loans at any
time. As soon as GNMA Certificates are pooled and sold, the capacity of the Program is restored by such
amount.

Ø Denver funds Down Payment Assistance, and is reimbursed upon sale of GNMA Certificates.

Home Buyer Requirements:

12

Home Buyer Requirements:

Ø Purchases only. No refinances.

Ø No first-time homebuyer requirement.

Ø Maximum qualifying income:

• $91,100 (2 or fewer in household)

• $103,000 (3 or more)

Ø Minimum 640 FICO credit score, with monthly recurring debt payments not exceeding 45% of monthly
income (45% debt-to-income).

Ø Homebuyer education required from HUD approved agencies

Ø No maximum purchase price.



PARTICIPATING JURISDICTIONS
METRO MAYOR’S CAUCUS & METRO AREA COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

13



PROGRAM SUCCESS

14



LOCATIONS BY COUNCIL DISTRICT
MAP

15



LOCATIONS IN 24 OF 40 JURISDICTIONS
METRO – MAYORS’ CAUCUS & METRO AREA COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

MAP

16



LENDERS

17



ETHNICITY AND HOUSEHOLD SIZE

18


